

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2018 3:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94771-6

IN WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

BRETT DURANT, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign automobile insurance company,

Defendant.

ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES
CASE NO. 2:15-CV-01710-RAJ

**DEFENDANT STATE FARM'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
Frank Falzetta, Cal Bar No. 125146
Jennifer M. Hoffman, Cal Bar. No. 240600
333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1448
Telephone: 213-620-1780
Facsimile: 213-620-1398
ffalzetta@sheppardmullin.com
jhoffman@sheppardmullin.com

LEWIS BRISBOIS LLP
Gregory S. Worden, WA Bar No. 24262
1111 Third Ave., Suite 2700
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-436-2020
Facsimile: 206-436-2030
gregory.worden@lewisbrisbois.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION

II. WSAJF'S BRIEF CENTERS ON AN INAPPLICABLE
PUBLIC POLICY TEST

III. EVEN IF KYRKOS' TEST APPLIED, IT IS NOT
SATISFIED HERE

IV. WSAJF'S DISCUSSION OF WORKERS'
COMPENSATION SUPPORTS ITS SIMILARITY TO
PIP COVERAGE

V. CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Daley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 135 Wn.2d 777, 958 P.2d 990 (1998).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Corp.</i> 145 Wn.2d 137, 34 P.3d 809 (2001).....	3
<i>Greengo v. Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 135 Wn.2d 799, 959 P.2d 657 (1998).....	6
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	14
<i>Kroeber v. GEICO Ins. Co.</i> 184 Wn.2d 925, 366 P.3d 1237 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Kyrkos v. State Farm</i> 121 Wn.2d 669, 852 P.2d 1078 (1993).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> 140 Wn.2d. 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	11
<i>Reliable Credit Ass'n Inc. v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> 171 Wn.App. 630, 287 P.3d 698 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Touchette v. Northwestern Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 497 (1972).....	1, 4, 5

Statutes

RCW 46.294
RCW 48.22.00510, 11
RCW 48.22.005(7).....3, 7, 8, 13
RCW 48.22.0304, 10
RCW 48.22.09510
RCW 51.36.010(2).....13

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary7
WAC 284-30-395.....7
WAC 284-30-395(1).....3
